issued by the Governmental Accounting Standards Boards (GASB), including
Statement No. 63, “Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred
Inflows of Resources, and Net Position,” and Statement No. 65, “Items Previously
Reported as Assets and Liabilities.”  These standards required retroactive
implementation which results in the restatement of beginning balances in the
December 31, 2012, financial statements.  Changes relating to these standards are
reflected in the financial statements and schedules and related disclosures are included
in Note 6.A.

 CHISAGO COUNTY
CENTER CITY, MINNESOTA

Page 89

6. Component Unit Disclosures

D. Change in Accounting Principle (Continued)

As a result of the restatement of beginning balances, the following schedule reconciles
the previously reported December 31, 2011, balances to the December 31, 2012,
financial statements:

(1)  Write-off of unamortized bond issuance costs at December 31, 2011.

  Net Position
December 31, 2011,

Net Position

Activities/Fund

 as Previously
Reported

Restatement (1)

 January 1, 2012,
as Restated

Business-type activities
 General Operations  $ 2,092,726  $   (98,481)  $ 1,994,245
 Bayview Apartments   652,736   (97,910)   554,826
 Countryside Apartments   1,043,264   (82,725)   960,539
 Southfield Estates   135,183   (93,283)   41,900
 Rush Estates I   63,671   -   63,671
 Rush Estates II   6,916   -   6,916

   Total  $ 3,994,496  $ (372,399)  $ 3,622,097

This page was left blank intentionally.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

This page was left blank intentionally.

CHISAGO COUNTY
CENTER CITY, MINNESOTA

EXHIBIT A-1

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS
DECEMBER 31, 2012

Page 90

Other Postemployment Benefits Funding Status

Beginning in 2008, Chisago County implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board